County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2015 Legislative Session

Legislative day #______

RESOLUTION NO. <u>135</u> - 2015

Introduced by: Chairman at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of M. Lee Preston, Jr. to the Cemetery Preservation Advisory Board.

Introduced and read first time on September 8, 2015.
By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on September 21, 2015.
By order Lesica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted , Adopted with amendments , Failed , Withdrawn by the County Council on 2015.
Certified by Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.336 and 16.1302 of the Howard County Code provide for a
5	Cemetery Preservation Advisory Board in Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of M. Lee Preston, Jr. as
7	a member of the Cemetery Preservation Advisory Board; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and confidence
9	in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this day of October 2015 that the following person is reappointed as a
12	member of the Cemetery Preservation Advisory Board to serve from the passage of this Resolution
13	to October 1, 2020 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	M. Lee Preston, Jr.
15	Columbia, MD

Maurice Lee Preston Jr. West Friendship, Maryland

Education

1972 M.A. in Administration & Supervision, Loyola College 1968 B.A. in Education, University of Maryland

Professional Experience

Thirty-seven years of classroom teaching at the secondary level, 34 of which were in Howard County. Social Studies Instructional Leader from 1975-2004 at Atholton and River Hill High Schools. Wrote the Anthropology curriculum for Howard County Public School System (HCPSS) in 1975 and again in 2003. Adjunct Instructor, Cultural Anthropology and Physical Anthropology at Howard Community College from 1982-2007. Wrote the outcome based curriculum for Physical Anthropology and Archaeology at Howard Community College in 1998. President of Upper Patuxent Archaeology Group (UPAG), Director of a Phase II B Reconnaissance at 2 sites in Laurel, Maryland, and Director of Excavations at the Patapsco Female Institute from 1986-present. Creator and Director of "Hands-On Archaeology Camps and Advanced Archaeology Camps for Department of Recreation and Parks, 1982-2013; consultant for the "Changing Lives, Changing Landscape" exhibit at the Robinson Nature Center, 2008-2012, adjunct instructor Osher at Johns Hopkins University 2013-

Workshops/Presentations/Grants/Awards

Conducted/presented dozens of workshops/lectures on archaeology for classroom teachers, the archaeology society of Maryland (ASM), and general audiences. Topics included: the archaeological method, the role of archaeology in the identification and preservation of prehistoric and historic sites in Howard County, the importance of public involvement in the preservation of our antiquities, including cemeteries.

Received over \$40,000 in grants for conducting archaeology field work, historic research and for producing exhibits and displays to increase public awareness and understanding of Howard County's prehistoric and historic past, as well as the need for preservation of our cultural resources.

Received outstanding teacher awards from the HCPSS, ASM, Howard County Chamber of Commerce, Howard County PTA's and the Senator James Clark Jr. Lifetime Achievement Award from Preservation Howard County.

Published, <u>Archaeology in Howard County and Beyond: What I've Learned in Forty Years About Its People and Sites</u>, James and Anne Robinson Foundation, 326 pages. 2011